TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM313172

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (FIRST LIEN)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (as successor to Bear Stearns Corporate Lending Inc.), as Administrative Agent			national banking association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hunter Defense Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	30500 Aurora Road
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Solon
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44139
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	HDT Expeditionary Systems, Inc. (formerly known as Base-X, Inc.)
Street Address:	30500 Aurora Road
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Solon
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44139
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	HDT Tactical Systems, Inc. (formerly known as Hunter Manufacturing Company)
Street Address:	30500 Aurora Road
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Solon
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44139
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	HDT Robotics, Inc.
Street Address:	415 Wolfe Street
City:	Fredericksburg
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 005338 FRAME: 0357 900297528

Postal Code:	22401
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0888276	Н
Registration Number:	0940959	HUNTER
Registration Number:	2776378	WORLD READY
Registration Number:	2843812	CAMFIRE
Registration Number:	2534311	BASE-X EXPEDITION SHELTERS
Registration Number:	3434331	BASE-X EXPEDITION SHELTERS
Registration Number:	3434292	BASE-X
Registration Number:	3498529	BASE-X
Registration Number:	3601658	DEPLOY WITH SPEED. PROTECT WITH STRENGTH
Registration Number:	3495869	EXPEDITIONARY EXCELLENCE
Registration Number:	4210459	HDT ENGINEERED TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	4168389	Н
Registration Number:	3889900	AIRBEAM
Registration Number:	3966197	NORDIC AIR
Registration Number:	4147343	THOR
Registration Number:	4322077	CHEM-X
Registration Number:	4422579	OPENAIRE
Serial Number:	77835065	HDT
Serial Number:	77835124	HDT ENGINEERED TECHNOLOGIES
Serial Number:	85228433	HDT ROBOTICS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9192868199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919 286-8000

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	410643.81
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ellen A. Rubel
SIGNATURE:	/Ellen A. Rubel/
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2014

Total Attachments: 5



RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of August 5, 2014, is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (as successor to Bear Stearns Corporate Lending Inc.), as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, and together with its successors in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") pursuant to the First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of August 22, 2007, by and between Hunter Defense Technologies, Inc., the Administrative Agent, and the other parties party thereto (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and the First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of August 22, 2007, by and between Hunter Defense Technologies, Inc., the Administrative Agent, and the other parties party thereto (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning assigned to them in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Hunter Defense Technologies, Inc., HDT Expeditionary Systems, Inc. (formerly known as Base-X, Inc.), HDT Tactical Systems, Inc. (formerly known as Hunter Manufacturing Company), and HDT Robotics, Inc. (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>") are parties to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantors executed the (i) First Lien Trademark Security Agreement dated August 22, 2007 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on August 23, 2007 at Reel/Frame Nos. 3607/0861 and 3607/0881 (the "August 2007 Trademark Security Agreement"), (ii) After-Acquired First Lien Trademark Security Agreement (First Supplemental Filing) dated May 13, 2010 and recorded with the USPTO on May 18, 2010 at Reel/Frame Nos. 4208/0356 and 4208/0396 (the "May 2010 Trademark Security Agreement"), (iii) First Lien Trademark Security Agreement dated March 11, 2011 and recorded with the USPTO on March 11, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 4497/0131 (the "March 2011 Trademark Security Agreement"), and (iv) First Lien Trademark Security Agreement dated November 7, 2013 and recorded with the USPTO on November 11, 2013 at Reel/Frame Nos. 5151/0597 and 5151/0626 (the "November 2013 Trademark Security Agreement") (collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreements"), pursuant to which the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreements);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantors have requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent hereby TERMINATES, without recourse, representation or warranty the Trademark Security Agreements, and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty its security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule I, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

NY\6484763.4 031935-0315

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Bruce S. Borden

Title: Executive Director

[Signature Page to Hunter First Lien Trademark Release]

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

TRADEMARK REGISTRAITONS AND APPLICATIONS

Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 3607/0861

Grantor	Jurisdiction	Trademark	App. No./ Reg. No.	App. Date/ Reg. Date	Record Owner	Status
Hunter Manufacturing Company	U.S	H & Design	888,276	3/24/1970	Hunter Manufacturing Company	Registered
Hunter Manufacturing Company	U.S	HUNTER	940,959	8/15/1972	Hunter Manufacturing Company	Registered
Hunter Manufacturing Company	U.S	WORLD READY	2,776,378	10/21/2003	Hunter Manufacturing Company	Cancelled
Hunter Manufacturing Company	U.S	CAMFIRE	2,843,812	5/18/2004	Hunter Manufacturing Company	Registered

Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 3607/0881

Grantor	Jurisdiction	Trademark	App. No./ Reg. No.	App. Date/ Reg. Date	Record Owner	Status
Base-X, Inc.	U.S	BASE-X EXPEDITION SHELTERS & Design	2,534,311	1/29/2002	Base-X, Inc.	Cancelled
Base-X, Inc.	U.S	BASE-X EXPEDITION SHELTERS & Design	77/157,388/ 3,434,331	4/16/2007/ 5/27/08	Base-X, Inc.	Registered
Base-X, Inc.	U.S	BASE-X	77/148,702/ 3,434,292	4/4/2007/ 5/27/08	Base-X, Inc.	Registered

3 NY\6484763.4

Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 4208/0356

HDT Expeditionary Systems, Inc. (f/k/a Base-X, Inc.)

Trademark Registrations:

United States		Registration
Registered Trademark	Reg. No.	Date
BASE-X EXPEDITION SHELTERS	3,434,331	5/27/2008
BASE-X	3,498,529	9/2/2008
DEPLOY WITH SPEED. PROTECT WITH STRENGTH.	3,601,658	4/7/2009
EXPEDITIONARY EXCELLENCE	3,495,869	9/2/2008

Hunter Defense Technologies, Inc. (dba HDT Engineered Technologies)

Trademark Applications

United States Trademark Applications	Application No.	Application Date
HDT	77/835,065	09/25/2009
HDT ENGINEERED TECHNOLOGIES	77/835,124	09/25/2009

Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 4208/0396

Hunter Defense Technologies, Inc. (dba HDT Engineered Technologies)

Trademark Applications

United States Trademark Applications	Application No.	Application Date
HDT	77/835,065	09/25/2009
HDT ENGINEERED TECHNOLOGIES	77/835,124	09/25/2009

Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 4497/0131

Mark	Application Number	Filing Date	Owner
HDT ROBOTICS	85/228,433	January 28, 2011	HDT Robotics, Inc.

Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 5151/0597

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
HDT ENGINEERED TECHNOLOGIES	4,210,459	September 18, 2012	Hunter Defense Technologies, Inc.
STYLIZED H	4,168,389	July 3, 2012	Hunter Defense Technologies, Inc.

4 NY\6484763.4 031935-0315

Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 5151/0626

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
AIRBEAM	3,889,900	December 14, 2010	HDT Expeditionary Systems, Inc.
NORDIC AIR	3,966,197	May 24, 2011	HDT Expeditionary Systems, Inc.
THOR	4,147,343	May 22, 2012	HDT Expeditionary Systems, Inc.
СНЕМ-Х	4,322,077	April 16, 2013	HDT Expeditionary Systems, Inc.
OPENAIRE	4,422,579	October 22, 2013	HDT Expeditionary Systems, Inc.

5 NY\6484763.4 031935-0315

RECORDED: 08/06/2014